"+, WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:
©  ATTN-HOME RETENTION RECORDING
“Bank of America, N.A.

;:ffj, g:fﬁ,ecpg'k‘;?c?ﬁme 100 | )HMMM{!@MMAMM{[M,ﬂ

8/29/2013 Page 1 of 911 :::R:

Investor Loari # 202351211

oxg M?f. 4 /188, 'y..‘i_.“_"o:)_

New paf. § /aé 737 z'/j;
NEw plowsy 8 0

I}‘gording Requested By fggﬂtgg {myzﬂg

Bank of Ame |ca A
/1802 fut ge for Ko 5“0*4!/00 bromfield, do Beozt
Document Nb.: 06522041 07517105A =

4g1/68- L888 Space Above for Recorder's Use APN: Sob2 -pod-p1t -boob

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
(FHA Insured) (FHA-HAM_P y:qith--?artial Claim)

Borrower (“I”): Darlene F Stuber G
Lender or Servicer (“Lender”): Bank of America, NA:" . -

Date of first-lien mortgage, deed of trust, or secunty deed. { Mortgage "} and Note
("Note™): May 21, 2009 L

FHA Loan Number: 5619085215703 .
Property Address {"Property™): 150 N Township St, Sedro Woolley WA 98284

See attached Exhibit “A” for Legal Descnptlon o

Recording information: Morigage datad ,in- pnncnpal sum of

, and recorded in (County and State or
Other Jurlsdlctlon)on . in Liber/Book Page(s) e

Instrument Number
Lesat g Jor 22 Tﬁ'yﬁfc SOUALE Afnfn:uf SITE PIAN

fRev. Kec thro: 5-29-00 /NST 2009052700 G4 |
L.oan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)  Ons- to Four-Family :
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page a4

A0 0 OO 000 0 0. A IIIIIIIIII .




< -Important Disclosures: The Federal Housing Administration (FHA) requires that

~ Lenderprovide you with information to help you understand the modified mortgage and

. partial claim terms that are being offered to you. Lender must timely provide you with

iclear and understandable written information about the terms, costs, and risks of the

“ modified mortgage and partial claim to enable Borrower to make informed decisions.
This mformat:on is included below. Please read it carefully.

If my representattons in Section 1 are still true in all material respects and if | have
satisfied all of the preconditions in Section 2, this Loan Modification Agreement
(“Agreement’}will, asset forth in Section 3, modify (1) the Mortgage on the Property
and (2) the-Note. secured by the Mortgage. The Mortgage and Note together, as they
may previously have been amended, are called the “Loan Documents.” If there is more
than one borrower or mortgagor executing this document, each is referred to as “I,” “my"
includes “our,” arid the-singular includes the plural and vice versa. Capitalized terms
used in this Agreement and, not otherwise defined have the meanings set forth in the
Mortgage and/or Note, as applicable.

1. My Representations. | certify, represent to Lender, and agree:

A. | am experiencing a financial hardship caused by a verifiable loss of income
or increase in living expenses. As a result, (1)  am in default under the Loan
Documents and (2) I|.do'not-have sufficient income or access to sufficient
liquid assets to make the- monthly mortgage payments due under the Loan
Documents.

B. | live in, and plan to continue to live -in, the Property as my principal
residence. The Property has not-been-condemned and has no material
adverse physical condition(s). The’_Pr'opert_y has no more than four units.

C. | am not a borrower on any other FHA-j_ins:ur__é_d'-_mprtgage.

D. Except as approved in writing by the FHA or Lehﬁder, there has been no
change in the ownership of the Property after | signed the Loan Documents.

E. Under penalty of perjury, | provided Lender with full.and complete information
that, when provided, accurately stated my income, 'expenses, and assets. To
the extent requested by Lender, | provided documents that-supported that
information. However, | was not required to disclose child support or alimony,
uniess | chose to rely on such income to qualify for the FHA-Home:Affordable
Modification Program (*Program™} or for another loss mitigation optign.

F. | have made the trial period plan payments required under tﬁe"?rog’ré’rﬁ"
G. | currently have sufficient income to suppert the financial obllgatlons under

the Loan Documents, as modified by this Agreement.

Loan Madification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim) Cne-to F our-Famlly 3 ’
Bank of America, N.A. (rav. 02/07/13) Page 2

|||||||m||||||m||u||||||||||||t||u|||||||||u|||||||||||||||u|||||||||||||||||||||||||u|||||||||nluun||n|||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||"|=
IANRASRAD

Skagit County Auditor $80.00
8/29/2013 Page 2 of 9 11:33AM




o2, .Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. | understand,
-acknowledge, and agree:

A “As. a precondition to receiving this proposed maodification of the Loan
_.Documents, | must accept and fully execute the FHA’s required subordmate
: '_ mortgage loan (also called a Partial Claim Note and Security Instrument).
have rewewed and approved the terms of such subordinate loan.

B. L_en_d__e-r_ has-._no cbligation to make any modification of the Loan Documents if |
any of the requirements under this Agreement has not been met.

C. Prior to.the-Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3), if Lender
determines.thiat any of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and
correct, (1) the Loan. Documents will not be modified, (2} this Agreement will
not be valid, and (3) Lender will have all of the rights and remedies provided
by the Loan'-D-ocument'S'

D. The Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (1) Lender
approves this Agreement-and (2) the Modification Effective Date (as defined
in Section 3 below) has occurred.

3. The Modification. | understéna, ack'nov:rledge, and agree:

A. If all of my representations in Section 1 above continue to be true and correct
and all preconditions to the modification-set forth in Section 2 above have
been met, the Loan Documents will -automatically become modified on
September 1, 2013 {the “Modification Effective Date"} and all unpaid late
charges that remain unpaid will-be waived: If | have failed to make any
payments that are a precondition to. thls mod|flcat|on this modification will not
take effact. 2

B. The new Maturity Date will be: August 1, 2043

C. The new principal balance of my Note will be $162 787 21 (the ‘New Principal
Balance”).

D. | promise to pay the New Principal Balance, plus anterest ‘to the order of
l.ender.

E. The annual interest rate on the New Principal Balénce will: be:4.125%,
beginning September 1, 2013, both before and after any. new default. This
fixed interest rate will remain in effect until principal and interest and all of the
obligations due under the Modified Loan Documents are paid in fu!l S

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim}  One- to Four—Famin 3
Bank of America, N.A, (rev. 02/07/13) Page 3 -

000000 000 0 0000 0 O |II||||I“

Wy

Skagit County Auditor
8/29/2013 Page 3of

$80.00
811:33AM



..F.  On September 1, 2013 and on the first day of each month thereafter until all
-~ . of the obligations due under the Modified Loan Documents are paid in fufl,
- :Borrower must make monthly payments of $1,016.71 (each, a “Monthly

# : Payment”). Each Monthly Payment includes principal and interest of $788.95,

. plus the current required escrow payment of $227.76. My required escrow

- payments will likely adjust periodically in accordance with applicable law. If an
escrow adjustment ocours, my total monthly payment would change accordingly.

G. | will be.in default if | do not comply with the terms of the Modified Loan
Dogcuments, .

4. Additional Aéreém'Ents | understand and agree:

A accept the nsks of enterlng into this Agreement. These risks include (but are
not limited to) :

(1) The FHA’s suburdlnate lien will require a balloon payment when | pay
off, sell, or refinance the Property, which may make these things more
difficult to d6. The FHA's subordinate lien may also make it more difficult
to get additional subordinate lien financing.

{2) My modified loan-will have a fixed interest rate that will not change. As a
result, if the interest rate-in my Loan Documents could go up and down
based on changes in_an index, my new fixed interest rate might
sometimes be higher than | would have paid before this modification.

B. | authorize Lender to attach an Exhibit-A to:this loan modification, which will
include a Legal Description, recording information of the original security
instrument, and any other relevarit information required by a County Clerk (or
other recordation office) to allow for recordmg if and when Lender seeks
recordation. £ :

C. All persons who signed the Loan". Doc_um‘i’ants or their authorized
representative(s) have signed this Agreement; unless (1) a borrower or
co-borrower is deceased; (2) the borrower and co-borrower are divorced and
the Property has been transferred to one spouse in the divorce decree, in
which event the spouse who no longer has an interest in the Property need
not sign this Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may continue to be
held liable for the obhgatlon under the Loan Documents) or (3) Lender
waived this requirement in writing. .

D. This Agreement supersedes the terms of any rnodlficatl.'on fé'rbe'a'rand’e trial
period plan, or workout plan that | entered into with Lender before the date of
this Agreement. .

Loan Madification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim})  One-to Four-Famin
Bank of America, N.A. {rev. 02/07/13) Page 4

0 0 O IIIHHIII:I.

BRI

Skagit County Auditor
8/29/2013 Page 4 of

$60.00
811:33AM



..E. All terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly
., modified by this Agreement, remain in full force and effect and | will comply,
:with all covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Loan Documents,
# sincluding (but not limited to) my agreement to pay all taxes, insurance
. premiums, assessments, Escrow Items, impounds, and all other similar
.~ obligations, the amounts of which may change in accordance with the terms

-~ of my Modified Loan Documents.

F. Tﬁe-- M_bdifie_d Loan Documents are duly valid, binding agreements, enforceable
in‘accordance with their terms and are hereby ratified and confirmed.

G. | will fully cooperate with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s} or
similar-itle insurance product(s) and/or any subordination agreement(s) that
are necessary or-required by Lender's procedures and/or the Program to
ensure that the Mortgage, as modified by this Agreement, is in first-priority
lien position and is fully enforceable. The terms of this Agreement will not
become effective, and this Agreement will be null and void, if Lender does
not receive such ftitle endorsement(s), title insurance product(s), and/or
subordination agreement(s) on or before the Modification Effective Date.

H. i know that | am only. entitled to loss mitigation terms that comply with the
Program. Therefore, if'Lender-discovers any error in the terms of this
Agreement or in the FHA's required subordinate mortgage loan, | authorize
the Lender to advise me of the error. If | do not accept the corrected terms,
at Lender's option, this Agreement becomes void and of no legal effect. If |
accept the corrected terms, { will executé and promptly return to Lender the
revised and additional documents that will {1) consummate the intended
terms and conditions of this Agreement and/or (2) correct the terms and
conditions of this Agreement {a "Corrected Agreement”). If | do not sign and
deliver a Corrected Agreement or_ any -additional document required by
Lender to comply with the Program, the terms of the original Loan Documents
shall continue in full force and effect, such terms will not be maodified by this
Agreement, and | may not be eligible for the Program

. Lender will collect and record, as applicable, personai mformatlon about me,
including, but not limited to, my name, address, telephone number, social
security number, credit score, income, payment histary, government monitoring
infarmation, and information about account balances and activity (“Personal
information™). In addition, | consent to the disclostire’of my Personal
Information and the terms of the trial period plan and this Agreement by
Lender to (1} any investor, insurer, guarantor, or servicer that owns; insures,
guarantees, or services my first lien or subordinate “lien (it applicable)
mortgage loan{s), (2) companies that perform suppott semces for the
Program, and (3) any HUD-certified housing counseling agency.

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)  One-to Four~Famin 3
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 5 -

00 00000 0 0 0 0 00 00 A IIIIHIII:I

R

Skagit County Audltor
8/28/2013 Page 8 of 81 ':::.:::




" ... If any document related to the Loan Documents andfor this Agreement is lost,

“-. misplaced, or otherwise missing, | will comply with Lender's request to

. execute, acknowledge, initial, and deliver to L ender any documents Lender

. . deems necessary (“Repiacement Documents”). | will deliver the Replacement

- 0 Doeuments to Lender within ten days after | receive Lender's written request
=~ for-such Replacement Documents.

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim) ~ One- to Four-Family = *. - =~
Bank of America, N.A_ (rev. 02/07/13) FPage6 = .

T
W

0

Skagit County Auditor

8/28/2013 Page 8 of 380.00

911:33AM



.. In Witness Whereof, Lender and I have executed this Agreement.

:..:SIIIGNED AND ACCEPTED THIS__/ /DAY OF ﬂ//x;//’/ﬁd 75' 205

/ M/Mcb@?)

"Darlene F Stuber

ALL SIGNA TURE_S__.MUST BE ACKNOWLEDGED

STATE OF _N/#

COUNTYT‘QFV a
On Z(Q befcre me,

Public, personally

appeared —)&1( Mﬁi R _.-b( [7€ I/ , personally known to me

{or proved To me on the basis of. satlsfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose
name(s) is/are subscribed to the within.instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/herftheir signature(s) on the instrument, the person or entity upon behalf of which
the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. .~

g NESS my zand and ogizial Zeal g . | / f /3
otary Sig ature ) Comm|33|on Expiration Date

i 6 /4/@1106[97

Prmted Name Place Seal Here

PUBLIC
11-26-2013

Loan Modification Agresment (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)  One- to Four-Family .
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) F'age 7

A 0 0 A0 A M I|III|I|II|IIIIHIIIIIIIII!IIIIIllII|||I|||I||I!|I||II| |

v

kagit Count
¥ Auditor
812812013 pag,

$80.0p

7of g 11:33am



Bank of America, N.A,, for itself or as successor by merger to BAC Home Loans
~_~~ -Servicing, LP
: By Urban Settlement Services, LLC, its attorney in fact

Dated: AUG 2 0 29]3

) -j';‘f;me CRYSTAL MUAS
Co ASSISTANTSECRETARY

STATE OF Cc\,.:g

COUNTY OF ggg&(‘ el gL

On $-20-70)3 " ,befo_re me, Zasmary G Camy  Notary
Public, perscnally B Uity - ¢

CRYSTAL MUAS

appeared , persenally known to me
(or proved to me on the basis of, satlsfactory evidence} o be the person(s) whose
name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/shefthey executed the same in‘his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the person or entity upon behalf of which
the person{s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Joc b fsa 13 01
otary Signature " Commlssmn Explratlon Date

ZML\M..« G &L - g

Printed Name Place Seaf'Here

-ZAC-HARY __G CAMP
HOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLCRALD
NOTARY IO 20134086053
COMMISSION EXPIRES FEB. 18,2017

Loan Modlfication Agreemant (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)  One- to Four- -Famity -~ =
Bank of America, N.A. {rav, 02/07/13) Page 9"

A 0 T O 0 OO lllllllllllllll

MBI

Skagit County Auditor
8/29/2013 Page 8 of

211: 33AM



EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Lot 22 "I‘HYME SQUARE BINDING SITE PLAN”, approved October 19, 2005 and recorded
November 10, 2005 under Anditor's File No. 200511100117, records of Skagit County,
Washington. .

AR

Skaglt County Auditor
8/29/2013 Page 8 of

$80.00
811:33AM



